

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 2244 OF 2026

Between:

Talabathula Satyanarayana Murthi, S/o Late Sanyasayyachari, Aged about 82 years R/o D.No.60-27-32 Industrial Colony, Near Gudiwada Appanna Kalayana Mandapam, Malkapuram, Visakhapatnam.

.... **Petitioner/s**

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Women Development And Child Welfare Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.522237
2. The District Collector Cum Appellant authority., Under A.P Maintenance and Welfare of women and the senior Citizens Act 2007, Visakhapatnam District at Visakhapatnam.530002
3. The Sub Divisional Magistrate, And Divisional Sr.Citizen Tribunal, Visakhapatnam Revenue Division, Visakhapatnam.530002
4. The Sub-Register, Gajuwakaa, Visakhapatnam.530026
5. Talabathula Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o T. Satyanarayana Murthy, Aged about 60 years OccUn-Employee, R/o.D.No. 16-1 -3, SF2 Kalyan Ram Complex, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam District.530002

... **Respondent/s**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI T M K CHAITANYA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith,

the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the impugned orders dt. 10-04-2025 AND 11-09-2025 of the 2ND AND 3RD respondents respectively highly illegal and against the provisions of Maintenance and welfare of parents and Senior Citizens Act 2007 and rules 2011 thereunder and consequentially Set-aside the orders dt. 10-04-2025 AND 11-09-2025 of the 2nd AND 3rd respondents and Cancel the 2 registered Settlement deeds Vide Doc.No. 108682/2024 dt. 19-10-2024 and Doc.No. 10008/2024 dt.22-10-2024, respectively, executed infavor of the 5TH respondent, registered in the office of 4th respondent.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T M K CHAITANYA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR WOMEN AND CHILD WELFARE for respondent nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Talabathula Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o T. Satyanarayana Murthy, Aged about 60 years OccUn-Employee, R/o.D.No. 16-1 -3, SF2 Kalyan Ram Complex, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam District.530002

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate within four (04) weeks to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th & 5th respondent not to create any third party interest in respect of the properties mentioned in 2 settlement deeds Vide Doc.No. 108682/2024 dt. 19-10-2024 and Doc.No. 10008/2024 dt.22-10-2024, respectively, forthwith, pending disposal of WP No. 2244 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Women and Child Welfare takes notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.5 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be an interim direction, directing the respondent No.5 not to create any third party interest in respect of the subject property, until further orders.

List the matter after four (04) weeks.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Talabathula Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o T. Satyanarayana Murthy, Aged about 60 years OccUn-Employee, R/o.D.No. 16-1 -3, SF2 Kalyan Ram Complex, Maharaniipeta, Visakhapatnam District.530002
2. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. T M K CHAITANYA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:28/01/2026

List the matter after four (04) weeks.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2244 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

